

FILED  
MAY 7, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 32659-4-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSE NIEVES,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

The Honorable Judge John D. Knodell

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

E. ARGUMENT..... 2

Issue 1: Whether the court’s failure to consider the defendant’s ability to pay present or future discretionary legal financial obligations, along with an unsupported finding on the same, requires resentencing..... 5

a. DNA fee discretionary here under the law of the case..... 6

b. Court must consider defendant’s ability to pay..... 9

c. Finding of ability to pay must have support in the record..... 10

d. The LFO issue should be addressed on its merits in this case for the first time on appeal..... 12

Issue 2: Whether defense counsel’s failure to object to the imposition of present and future legal financial obligations, without any consideration of the defendant’s present or future ability to pay and based on an unsupported finding of the same, deprived Mr. Nieves of his constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel and requires resentencing..... 15

F. CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Washington Supreme Court

*Folsom v. Cnty. of Spokane*, 111 Wn.2d 256, 759 P.2d 1196 (1988).....7, 8

*Nordstrom Credit, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue*, 120 Wn.2d 935,  
845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....11

*State v. Blazina*, \_\_\_ Wn.2d \_\_\_, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....passim

*State v. Brockob*, 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....11

*State v. Curry*, 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....10

*State v. Kyлло*, 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....16

*State v. Thomas*, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....15

Washington Courts of Appeals

*State v. Bertrand*, 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....11

*State v. Brewster*, 152 Wn. App. 856, 218 P.3d 249 (2009) .....6

*State v. Duncan*, 180 Wn. App. 245, 327 P.3d 699 (2014).....16

*State v. Kuster*, 175 Wn. App. 420, 306 P.3d 1022 (2013).....6

*State v. Lundy*, 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....6, 10

*State v. Mahone*, 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....17

*State v. Nieves*, 174 Wn. App. 1070 (No. 30340-3-III, 5/7/2013)..... 2, 7, 8

*State v. Thompson*, 153 Wn. App. 325, 223 P.3d 1165 (2009).....6

Federal Authorities

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052,  
80 L. Ed.2d 674 (1984).....15

Washington Constitution, Statutes & Court Rules

RAP 1.2(a).....1, 5, 12, 13

RAP 2.5(a).....1, 5, 12, 13, 15

RCW 7.68.035 .....3

RCW 9.94A.760(1).....5

RCW 10.01.160 .....3, 5, 6, 16

RCW 36.18.020(2)(h).....3

RCW 43.43.754.....3

RCW 43.43.7541 .....3
